for an uninterrupted period of twenty years or more, with such employees entitled to receive
not less than 400 days’ compensation at the latest wage rate. The law was effective from
5 May 2019. This change is considered a post-employment benefits plan amendment and
the Company has additional long-term employee benefit liabilities of Baht 6.4 million
as a result. The Company reflects the effect of the change by recognising past service costs
as expenses in the income statement of the year 2019.

 The Company expects to pay Baht 0.6 million of long-term employee benefits within next
year (2019: Baht 3.4 million).

 As at 31 December 2020, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term
employee benefit is 9 years (2019: 9 years).

 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

 2020 2019

Discount rate 1.1% 1.3%

Salary increase rate 4.0% 4.0%

Turnover rate 0% - 27.0% 0% - 27.0%

 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 are

summarised below:

(Unit: Million Baht)

 2020

 Severance payment plan Long service awards

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (3.0) 3.4 (0.1) 0.1

Salary increase rate 4.1 (3.6) - -

Turnover rate (3.2) 2.1 (0.1) 0.1

106
Annual Report 2020
THAI POLY ACRYLIC PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

26

(Unit: Million Baht)

 2019

 Severance payment plan Long service awards

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (3.2) 3.6 (0.1) 0.1

Salary increase rate 4.0 (3.5) - -

Turnover rate (3.4) 2.3 (0.1) 0.1

16. Undrawn credit facilities

 As at 31 December 2020, undrawn credit facilities of the Company granted by financial

institutions amounted to approximately Baht 325 million (2019: Baht 325 million).

17. Statutory reserve

 Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is

required to set aside to a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting

accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10 percent of

the registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution.